

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	2017
Operating revenue	1 358,5	2 401,7	1 249,7	2 291,7	7 301,7
<i>Growth</i>	9,4 %	23,1 %	25,5 %	25,4 %	21,4 %
Cost of sales	-1 088,7	-2 045,2	-1 022,0	-1 930,1	-6 085,9
Gross profit	269,8	356,6	227,8	361,7	1 215,8
<i>Gross margin</i>	19,9 %	14,8 %	18,2 %	15,8 %	16,7 %
Payroll and related costs	-228,4	-244,0	-204,5	-273,6	-950,6
Other operating expenses	-36,7	-35,5	-43,3	-45,9	-161,4
Total operating expenses	-265,2	-279,4	-247,8	-319,5	-1 111,9
EBITDA	4,7	77,1	-20,1	42,1	103,8
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	0,3 %	3,2 %	-1,6 %	1,8 %	1,4 %
Depreciation	-2,4	-2,4	-2,4	-2,5	-9,7
Amortisation	-12,8	-13,4	-13,8	-20,7	-60,7
Goodwill impairment	-	-1,3	-	-	-1,3
EBIT	-10,6	60,0	-36,2	19,0	32,2
<i>EBIT margin</i>	-0,8 %	2,5 %	-2,9 %	0,8 %	0,4 %
Financial income	35,0	17,5	27,7	34,0	114,3
Financial expense	-51,2	-53,7	-54,9	-40,4	-200,1
Net financial expense	-16,2	-36,2	-27,2	-6,3	-85,8
Net income before tax	-26,8	23,8	-63,4	12,7	-53,7
Income tax expense on net income	5,1	-6,4	11,2	-6,9	2,9
Net income	-21,7	17,4	-52,2	5,8	-50,7
<i>Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation</i>					
Reported EBITDA	4,7	77,1	-20,1	42,1	103,8
Adjusted items	0,3	0,2	10,7	15,6	26,8
Adjusted EBITDA	4,9	77,3	-9,3	57,7	130,6
<i>Adj. EBITDA % of gross profit</i>	1,8 %	21,7 %	-4,1 %	16,0 %	10,7 %

Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
1 795,1	2 966,9	1 545,9	2 739,6	9 047,5	2 674,1	4 235,7
32,1 %	23,5 %	23,7 %	19,5 %	23,9 %	49,0 %	42,8 %
-1 485,3	-2 559,4	-1 236,1	-2 280,6	-7 561,4	-2 278,9	-3 742,0
309,7	407,5	309,8	459,0	1 486,1	395,3	493,7
17,3 %	13,7 %	20,0 %	16,8 %	16,4 %	14,8 %	11,7 %
-258,6	-269,5	-258,8	-327,8	-1 114,7	-307,7	-333,1
-40,6	-46,9	-51,8	-55,1	-194,3	-58,3	-55,2
-299,2	-316,4	-310,6	-382,9	-1 309,1	-365,9	-388,3
10,5	91,2	-0,8	76,1	177,1	29,3	105,5
0,6 %	3,1 %	0,0 %	2,8 %	2,0 %	1,1 %	2,5 %
-2,5	-2,6	-3,0	-3,5	-11,6	-9,2	-10,9
-15,2	-15,9	-16,4	-17,4	-64,9	-17,3	-18,1
-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-7,2	72,7	-20,2	55,3	100,6	2,9	76,5
-0,4 %	2,5 %	-1,3 %	2,0 %	1,1 %	0,1 %	1,8 %
25,3	4,9	-0,9	2,1	31,5	21,9	20,5
-36,3	-12,9	-13,7	-15,4	-78,3	-34,3	-37,8
-11,0	-8,0	-14,6	-13,3	-46,8	-12,5	-17,4
-18,2	64,7	-34,8	42,0	53,8	-9,6	59,2
6,0	-15,6	4,1	-37,3	-42,8	0,6	-13,3
-12,2	49,2	-30,7	4,7	11,0	-9,0	45,9
10,5	91,2	-0,8	76,1	177,1	29,3	105,5
2,8	0,6	6,1	1,6	11,1	6,5	18,8
13,3	91,8	5,3	77,7	188,1	35,8	124,3
4,3 %	22,5 %	1,7 %	16,9 %	12,7 %	9,1 %	25,2 %

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018
Assets						
Inventory	18,8	24,0	13,6	26,3	23,6	22,6
Accounts receivable	722,0	1 573,7	769,8	1 541,4	1 131,6	2 170,5
Other receivables	36,0	48,8	44,9	55,8	48,6	51,6
Cash and cash equivalents	66,5	204,7	-136,4	368,4	76,4	165,5
Total current assets	843,3	1 851,2	691,9	1 992,0	1 280,2	2 410,2
Technology, software and R&D	104,4	106,8	104,9	109,3	112,3	112,7
Contracts	96,1	92,2	85,9	83,3	77,9	73,3
Goodwill	829,1	828,4	819,4	831,0	823,8	827,7
Software licenses (IP)	7,4	7,4	7,4	1,0	1,0	1,0
Deferred tax assets	-	28,7	29,4	45,3	54,1	49,9
Equipment	19,2	20,4	19,8	20,2	20,9	23,2
Right of use assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other receivables	4,1	4,8	3,4	4,8	6,5	11,0
Total non-current assets	1 060,3	1 088,8	1 070,1	1 094,9	1 096,5	1 098,7
Total assets	1 903,6	2 940,0	1 762,1	3 086,9	2 376,6	3 508,9
Equity and liabilities						
Share capital	52,5	52,5	52,5	75,4	75,4	75,4
Own shares	-0,0	-0,0	-0,0	-0,0	-0,0	-0,0
Share premium reserve	262,3	262,3	262,3	588,1	588,1	588,1
Other equity	-69,4	-50,0	-99,0	-105,6	-123,7	-82,0
Minority interest	7,0	8,9	3,2	8,2	9,5	11,1
Total equity	252,4	273,7	219,0	566,0	549,3	592,5
Short-term debt	661,1	100,5	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable	660,5	1 453,6	628,2	1 600,6	1 002,7	1 913,3
Income taxes payable	-6,1	-	-	4,8	0,3	6,7
Public duties payable	119,0	254,5	109,6	229,1	156,1	254,2
Other short- term interest bearing debt	-	-	-	-	-	-
Current lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	208,8	227,0	186,0	194,4	182,1	252,7
Total current liabilities	1 643,3	2 035,6	923,8	2 028,8	1 341,2	2 426,9
Long-term debt	-	591,7	590,3	445,7	444,2	442,3
Deferred tax liabilities	6,3	37,6	27,4	39,2	34,7	32,9
Other long-term liabilities	1,6	1,4	1,5	7,2	7,2	14,4
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total long-term liabilities	7,9	630,7	619,2	492,1	486,1	489,6
Total liabilities	1 651,2	2 666,3	1 543,0	2 520,9	1 827,3	2 916,5
Total equity & liabilities	1 903,6	2 940,0	1 762,1	3 086,9	2 376,6	3 508,9

Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
23,1	8,6	15,4	9,1
1 083,9	1 876,0	1 673,9	2 872,3
58,4	76,0	75,4	94,2
33,9	379,3	84,0	707,8
1 199,2	2 339,9	1 848,8	3 683,4
109,8	111,2	110,7	108,9
68,5	66,1	61,4	78,4
824,5	840,3	840,1	876,9
1,0	1,0	1,0	1,0
54,5	29,4	30,6	16,8
24,5	24,7	28,6	31,3
-	-	102,7	118,6
8,8	22,7	17,1	18,4
1 091,6	1 095,4	1 192,3	1 250,4
2 290,8	3 435,2	3 041,2	4 933,8
75,5	75,4	75,4	75,4
-0,0	-0,0	-0,0	-0,0
588,1	588,1	588,4	588,4
-111,2	-72,5	-88,2	-73,3
6,2	-4,6	-7,5	-6,5
558,6	586,3	568,1	584,0
-	-	-	446,2
934,5	1 787,3	1 352,6	3 079,2
1,8	20,3	14,5	14,5
88,7	209,6	190,5	311,2
-	40,0	46,9	12,5
-	-	14,7	11,5
221,4	286,5	272,5	288,7
1 246,3	2 343,8	1 891,6	4 163,6
443,2	449,8	446,0	-
31,2	30,3	28,5	31,6
11,6	25,0	18,3	46,0
-	-	88,7	108,5
485,9	505,1	581,4	186,1
1 732,2	2 848,9	2 473,1	4 349,8
2 290,8	3 435,2	3 041,1	4 933,8

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017
<i>Cash flow from operating activities</i>				
Net income before tax	-26,8	23,8	-63,4	12,7
Taxes paid	-9,5	-1,4	-3,3	2,3
Depreciation and amortisation	15,3	17,1	16,2	23,1
Net interest to credit institutions and interest to bond loan	12,3	15,1	12,4	10,9
Changes in inventory, accounts receivable/payable	-80,1	-63,9	-11,1	188,1
Changes in other current assets	-50,4	161,6	-160,7	112,5
Net cash flow from operating activities	-139,1	152,3	-210,0	349,6

<i>Cash flow from investing activities</i>				
Acquisition of assets	-10,1	-14,5	-11,4	-37,5
Divestments	-	-	-	0,4
Net cash flow from investing activities	-10,1	-14,5	-11,4	-37,5

<i>Cash flow from financing activities</i>				
Net interest paid to credit institutions and interest to bond loan	-12,7	-14,9	-13,6	-15,7
New equity	-	-	-	348,6
Proceeds from issuance of interest bearing debt	-	591,6	-1,9	-
Repayment of interest-bearing debt	-	-571,8	-100,5	-155,3
Change in other long-term debt	0,1	-9,7	0,6	5,6
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	-12,6	-4,8	-115,4	183,2

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-161,8	133,0	-336,8	495,3
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	227,9	66,5	204,7	-136,4
Currency translation on cash and cash equivalents	0,5	5,2	-4,3	9,6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	66,5	204,7	-136,4	368,4

2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
-53,7	-18,2	64,7	-34,8	42,0	53,8	-9,6	59,2
-11,9	-6,6	-6,4	-3,9	-6,7	-23,6	-8,3	-2,6
71,7	17,7	18,5	19,5	20,9	76,5	26,4	28,9
50,6	8,8	8,8	9,8	7,8	35,2	11,8	11,9
33,1	-184,1	-127,1	112,4	90,8	-107,9	-239,5	534,6
63,0	-68,9	155,7	-204,5	198,5	80,8	-18,9	80,6
152,9	-251,2	114,2	-101,6	353,3	114,7	-238,1	712,5

-73,5	-21,4	-18,6	-14,2	-15,3	-69,5	-30,2	-95,8
0,4	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-73,5	-21,4	-18,6	-14,2	-15,3	-69,5	-30,2	-95,8

-57,0	-9,8	-10,0	-11,9	-9,1	-40,7	-8,3	-8,4
348,6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
589,7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-9,7
-827,7	-	-	-	-	-	-6,8	0,0
-3,4	-	7,1	-2,9	-3,6	0,6	-2,9	24,8
50,3	-9,8	-2,9	-14,8	-12,7	-40,1	-17,9	6,7

129,7	-282,4	92,7	-130,6	325,4	5,1	-286,3	623,5
227,9	368,4	76,4	165,5	33,9	368,4	379,3	84,0
10,9	-9,6	-3,7	-1,1	20,0	5,7	-9,0	0,2
368,4	76,4	165,5	33,9	379,3	379,3	84,0	707,8

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018
<i>Operating Revenue</i>							
Nordics	869,8	1 106,7	600,2	1 323,8	3 900,5	1 127,9	1 434,9
Growth markets	230,7	697,8	428,4	545,6	1 902,5	343,6	935,5
Start-ups	202,8	483,3	171,6	334,8	1 192,6	273,1	483,6
USA	72,3	139,6	66,3	93,6	371,8	127,1	225,5
HQ	5,8	27,7	19,3	35,0	87,8	18,7	22,6
Eliminations	-22,9	-53,4	-36,1	-41,0	-153,4	-57,8	-69,8
Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-37,6	-65,5
Total Operating Revenue	1 358,5	2 401,7	1 249,7	2 291,7	7 301,7	1 795,1	2 966,9
<i>Gross profit</i>							
Nordics	175,1	212,2	138,1	235,3	760,6	197,0	248,8
Growth markets	42,3	68,5	34,0	59,2	204,0	51,4	77,4
Start-ups	18,9	34,7	23,2	28,1	105,0	26,2	38,5
USA	32,1	40,5	29,9	30,5	133,0	33,8	39,6
HQ	13,3	13,6	15,0	21,7	63,5	14,8	15,9
Eliminations	-11,9	-12,9	-12,4	-13,0	-50,2	-13,3	-12,7
Total gross profit	269,8	356,6	227,8	361,7	1 215,8	309,7	407,5
<i>Adjusted EBITDA</i>							
Nordics	29,3	60,9	18,6	72,2	181,0	41,5	93,3
Growth markets	-4,2	16,3	-11,9	4,3	4,6	-5,5	13,6
Start-ups	-8,1	4,9	-5,4	-5,3	-13,9	-5,5	3,1
USA	-4,1	3,5	-9,0	-3,6	-13,2	-4,5	0,8
HQ	-8,0	-8,2	-1,7	-9,9	-27,9	-12,7	-18,9
Eliminations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjusted EBITDA	4,9	77,3	-9,3	57,7	130,6	13,3	91,8

Q3 2018	Q4 2018	2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
771,9	1 662,0	4 996,8	1 553,6	1 598,4
434,4	630,6	2 344,1	546,8	1 462,1
279,9	355,6	1 392,3	402,4	733,7
147,9	188,2	688,8	251,7	627,2
26,2	23,2	90,7	26,1	11,6
-67,9	-61,4	-256,9	-50,8	-79,3
-46,6	-58,6	-208,3	-55,6	-117,9
1 545,9	2 739,6	9 047,5	2 674,1	4 235,7
174,8	281,4	902,0	240,8	286,5
48,3	84,4	261,5	58,5	96,7
38,2	41,6	144,5	45,0	57,4
39,9	41,8	155,0	41,7	58,5
20,3	21,9	72,9	22,4	10,2
-11,5	-12,2	-49,7	-13,1	-15,6
309,8	459,0	1 486,1	395,3	493,7
36,9	94,4	266,0	58,3	102,0
-10,5	17,3	14,7	-5,2	28,3
-3,6	-1,4	-7,4	-4,2	4,9
-11,4	-6,2	-21,3	-10,4	3,0
-5,9	-26,4	-63,9	-2,8	-13,9
-	-	-	-	-
5,3	77,7	188,1	35,8	124,3

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018
<i>Operating Revenue</i>							
SAM	75,2	85,4	67,6	82,4	310,7	78,6	83,5
Consulting	101,0	101,4	87,5	123,9	413,9	121,9	133,7
Software (Direct)	790,0	1 774,5	694,9	1 597,0	4 856,5	1 142,4	2 238,0
Software (Indirect)	394,2	473,3	414,7	492,5	1 774,7	525,7	619,4
Admin	21,0	20,4	21,0	36,9	99,4	21,8	27,6
Eliminations	-22,9	-53,4	-36,1	-41,0	-153,4	-57,8	-69,8
Adjustments						-37,6	-65,5
Total Operating Revenue	1 358,5	2 401,7	1 249,7	2 291,7	7 301,7	1 795,1	2 966,9
<i>Gross profit</i>							
SAM	68,4	76,3	62,6	75,0	282,2	72,7	75,9
Consulting	76,3	74,9	65,4	89,5	306,1	89,8	96,4
Software (Direct)	87,5	166,4	65,1	151,4	470,4	107,5	187,9
Software (Indirect)	32,1	35,6	30,6	35,1	133,4	35,4	39,9
Admin	17,3	16,4	16,5	23,7	73,9	17,6	20,1
Eliminations	-11,9	-12,9	-12,4	-13,0	-50,2	-13,3	-12,7
Total gross profit	269,8	356,6	227,8	361,7	1 215,8	309,7	407,5
<i>Adjusted EBITDA</i>							
SAM	8,5	12,7	-0,4	7,1	27,9	7,1	6,4
Consulting	5,9	1,2	7,4	11,2	25,8	9,5	13,6
Software (Direct)	19,9	93,5	5,0	70,7	189,0	30,8	107,0
Software (Indirect)	13,5	15,6	11,4	9,5	50,1	11,5	16,3
Admin	-42,9	-45,6	-32,6	-40,9	-162,1	-45,5	-51,4
Eliminations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjusted EBITDA	4,9	77,3	-9,3	57,7	130,6	13,3	91,8

Q3 2018	Q4 2018	2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
85,4	107,2	354,7	93,5	104,3
113,8	159,0	528,5	162,2	158,0
837,4	1 878,9	6 096,7	1 755,2	3 273,3
593,0	683,9	2 422,0	742,7	884,0
30,9	30,5	110,8	27,0	13,4
-67,9	-61,4	-256,9	-50,8	-79,3
-46,6	-58,6	-208,3	-55,6	-117,9
1 545,9	2 739,6	9 047,5	2 674,1	4 235,7
73,0	87,8	309,5	80,9	88,4
85,2	115,5	386,9	122,6	122,1
95,5	193,5	584,4	130,3	231,5
44,4	47,0	166,7	49,3	55,0
23,3	27,2	88,2	25,3	12,4
-11,5	-12,2	-49,7	-13,1	-15,5
309,8	459,0	1 486,1	395,3	493,7
-1,6	8,5	20,4	1,7	3,9
10,7	17,9	51,7	22,2	19,9
15,2	93,9	246,9	48,0	138,7
19,2	19,4	66,4	20,7	21,1
-38,2	-62,1	-197,2	-56,8	-59,3
-	-	-	-	-
5,3	77,7	188,1	35,8	124,3

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018
<i>Nordic Markets</i>							
Services	121,4	126,7	105,9	149,4	503,4	143,7	153,4
Software	745,2	978,8	493,8	1 173,5	3 391,3	982,6	1 279,3
Admin	3,2	1,2	0,5	0,9	5,8	1,6	2,2
Nordic Markets revenue	869,8	1 106,7	600,2	1 323,8	3 900,5	1 127,9	1 434,9
<i>Growth Markets</i>							
Services	19,1	18,1	15,7	21,5	74,5	20,5	22,0
Software	209,7	678,6	411,6	523,6	1 823,5	322,3	912,6
Admin	1,9	1,1	1,0	0,5	4,5	0,9	0,9
Growth Markets revenue	230,7	697,8	428,4	545,6	1 902,5	343,6	935,5
<i>Start-Ups</i>							
Services	5,8	8,5	6,7	8,9	29,8	7,0	10,8
Software	196,9	474,6	164,9	325,9	1 162,2	265,6	472,1
Admin	0,2	0,3	0,0	0,1	0,5	0,5	0,7
Start-Ups revenue	202,8	483,3	171,6	334,8	1 192,6	273,1	483,6
<i>USA</i>							
Services	29,9	33,6	26,8	26,5	116,8	29,4	31,1
Software	42,2	105,9	39,3	66,6	254,1	97,7	194,5
Admin	0,2	0,1	0,1	0,5	0,9	0,1	-0,1
USA revenue	72,3	139,6	66,3	93,6	371,8	127,1	225,5
<i>HQ</i>							
Services	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Software	-9,9	9,9	-	-	0,1	-	-1,2
Admin	15,6	17,8	19,3	35,0	87,7	18,7	23,8
HQ revenue	5,8	27,7	19,3	35,0	87,8	18,7	22,6
<i>Group</i>							
Services	176,2	186,9	155,2	206,3	724,5	200,5	217,2
Software	1 184,2	2 247,8	1 109,6	2 089,5	6 631,1	1 668,2	2 857,5
Admin	21,0	20,4	21,0	36,9	99,4	21,8	27,6
Eliminations	-22,9	-53,4	-36,0	-41,0	-153,4	-57,8	-69,8
Adjustment						-37,6	-65,5
Group revenue	1 358,5	2 401,7	1 249,7	2 291,7	7 301,7	1 795,1	2 966,9

Q3 2018	Q4 2018	2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
134,7	184,2	616,0	181,4	178,1
636,7	1 475,3	4 373,8	1 371,1	1 420,1
0,6	2,5	6,9	1,1	0,1
771,9	1 662,0	4 996,8	1 553,6	1 598,4
17,5	25,8	85,7	22,6	31,3
414,4	602,8	2 252,2	523,7	1 430,1
2,5	1,9	6,2	0,5	0,6
434,4	630,6	2 344,2	546,8	1 462,1
11,6	18,4	47,7	16,0	13,9
267,9	335,0	1 340,6	384,6	719,3
0,5	2,3	4,0	1,8	0,6
279,9	355,6	1 392,3	402,4	733,7
35,4	37,8	133,7	35,4	38,9
111,7	149,7	553,6	216,1	587,7
0,8	0,7	1,5	0,2	0,5
147,9	188,2	688,8	251,7	627,2
-	-	-	0,3	0,0
-0,3	-	-1,5	2,4	0,0
26,6	23,2	92,2	23,3	11,5
26,2	23,2	90,7	26,1	11,6
199,2	266,3	883,2	255,7	262,2
1 430,4	2 562,7	8 518,7	2 497,9	4 157,4
30,9	30,5	110,8	27,0	13,4
-67,9	-61,4	-256,9	-50,8	-79,3
-46,6	-58,6	-208,3	-55,6	-173,6
1 545,9	2 739,6	9 047,5	2 674,1	4 180,1

NOK (Millions)	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018
<i>Nordic Markets</i>							
Services	93,8	95,2	82,1	111,9	383,1	109,8	115,4
Software	78,6	116,4	55,6	122,6	373,1	86,0	131,5
Admin	2,7	0,6	0,4	0,8	4,5	1,2	1,9
Nordic Markets gross profit	175,1	212,2	138,1	235,3	760,6	197,0	248,8
<i>Growth Markets</i>							
Services	18,2	17,5	14,7	20,1	70,5	18,8	19,1
Software	22,2	49,9	18,3	38,7	129,1	31,6	57,4
Admin	1,9	1,1	1,0	0,4	4,3	0,9	0,9
Growth Markets gross profit	42,3	68,5	34,0	59,2	204,0	51,4	77,4
<i>Start-Ups</i>							
Services	5,5	7,2	5,9	7,3	25,9	6,3	9,9
Software	13,3	27,3	17,3	20,7	78,6	19,6	28,3
Admin	0,2	0,3	0,0	0,1	0,5	0,3	0,3
Start-Ups gross profit	18,9	34,7	23,2	28,1	105,0	26,2	38,5
<i>USA</i>							
Services	27,3	31,2	25,3	25,1	108,9	27,6	28,0
Software	4,7	9,2	4,6	4,8	23,2	6,1	11,7
Admin	0,2	0,1	0,1	0,5	0,9	0,1	-0,1
USA gross profit	32,1	40,5	29,9	30,5	133,0	33,8	39,6
<i>HQ</i>							
Services	-	-	-	-	-	-	-0,0
Software	0,9	-0,8	-0,0	-0,3	-0,2	-0,4	-1,2
Admin	12,4	14,4	15,0	21,9	63,7	15,2	17,1
HQ gross profit	13,3	13,6	15,0	21,7	63,5	14,8	15,9
<i>Group</i>							
Services	144,8	151,1	128,0	164,5	588,3	162,5	172,3
Software	119,6	201,9	95,7	186,5	603,8	142,9	227,8
Admin	17,3	16,4	16,5	23,7	73,9	17,6	20,1
Eliminations	-11,9	-12,9	-12,4	-13,0	-50,2	-13,3	-12,7
Group gross profit	269,8	356,6	227,8	361,7	1 215,8	309,7	407,5

Q3 2018	Q4 2018	2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019
102,6	136,6	464,3	139,6	135,5
71,7	144,1	433,3	100,3	151,0
0,5	0,8	4,3	0,9	-0,1
174,8	281,4	902,0	240,8	286,5
16,1	23,7	77,7	20,0	28,6
30,8	58,8	178,7	37,7	67,8
1,3	1,9	5,0	0,8	0,3
48,3	84,4	261,5	58,5	96,7
9,1	11,9	37,1	12,5	11,7
29,0	28,1	105,0	31,5	45,2
0,1	1,6	2,3	1,0	0,5
38,2	41,6	144,5	45,0	57,4
30,4	31,3	117,3	31,5	34,7
8,7	9,8	36,3	10,0	23,3
0,8	0,7	1,5	0,2	0,5
39,9	41,8	155,0	41,7	58,5
-0,0	-	-0,0	-0,0	-0,0
-0,3	-0,3	-2,2	0,1	-0,9
20,6	22,2	75,1	22,3	11,0
20,3	21,9	72,9	22,4	10,2
158,2	203,4	696,4	203,6	210,5
139,9	240,6	751,2	179,5	286,4
23,3	27,2	88,2	25,3	12,4
-11,5	-12,2	-49,7	-13,1	-15,6
309,8	459,0	1 486,1	395,3	493,7

